
 

 

1  Pilotage Fee     

       

 1 1.1 Arrival and Departure Movement     

       

  Vessels below 500 GT     

       

     Per Movement 

     Day and Night 

  
Description     

GST 
exclusive 

(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

  
For vessels up to 500 GT  (Fixed rate)     1791.49 

           
1,898.98  

       

       

  Vessels above 501 GT     

       

   Per Movement/100GT 

    Day Night 

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 
exclusive 

(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

  
For vessels above 501 GT and up to  5,000 GT                                                     

               
100.00  

106.00 
             

100.00  
               

106.00  

  
For vessels above 5,001 GT and up to 10,000  
GT                                       

                  
75.00  

79.50 
                

75.00  
                 

79.50  

  
For vessels above 10,001 and up to 50,000 GT                                      

                  
75.00  

79.50 
                

97.50  
               

103.35  

  
For vessels above 50,000 GT 

                  
72.50  

76.85 
                

94.25  
                 

99.91  

       

       

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     



 

 1 Shifting Movement     

       

     Per Movement 

     Day and Night 

  
Description     

GST 
exclusive 

(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

  
For vessels up to 500 GT  (Fixed rate)     1791.49 

           
1,898.98  

       

  

 

     

   Per Movement/100GT 

    Day Night 

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 
exclusive 

(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

  
For vessels above 501 GT and up to  5,000 GT                                                     100.00 106.00 

             
100.00  

               
106.00  

  
For vessels above 5,001 GT and up to 10,000  
GT                                       

50.00 53.00 
                

50.00  
                 

53.00  

  
For vessels above 10,001 and up to 50,000 GT                                      50.00 53.00 

                
55.00  

                 
58.30  

  
For vessels above 50,000 GT 35.00 37.10 

                
38.50  

                 
40.81  

       

       

       

 1 
Pilotage Service to Bodukalhi Anchorage Area  - Arrival and Departure 
Movement   

       

   Per Movement/100GT 

    Day Night 

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 
exclusive 

(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

  
For vessels up to 50,000  GT                                     

                  
61.50  

                  
65.19  

                
67.65  

                 
71.71  

  
For vessels up to above 50,000 GT 

                  
38.55  

                  
40.86  

                
42.41  

                 
44.95  

       

       

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     



 

 

 1 Inter Atoll Pilotage Fees     

       

    Per Day (For 24hrs)   

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR)   

  
For vessels up to 7,000 GT                                                                           12,000.00 

          
12,720.00    

  
For vessels above 7,001 and up to 10,000 GT                                             18,000.00 

          
19,080.00    

  
For vessels above 10,001 and up to 15,000 GT                                           26,000.00 

          
27,560.00    

  
For vessels above 15,001 and up to 20,000 GT                                           32,000.00 

          
33,920.00    

  
For vessels above 20,001 and up to 30,000 GT                                           46,000.00 

          
48,760.00    

  
For vessels above 30,001 GT       55,000.00 

          
58,300.00    

       

  
Note: Inter Atoll Pilotage, minimum 1 day (24hrs) is chargeable and for services exceeding 24 hours, minimum 6 hours 
is chargeable thereafter. 

       

       

       

 2 Special Conditions Vessels      

  
 
For any pilotage activity, pilotage fee will be increased as follows 

       

  Description Percentage    

  

Vessels restricted in her ability to manoeuver for 
Anchorages and Shifting 

50% 
   

  

Vessels restricted in her ability to manoeuver for 
Berthing and Un-berthing 

100% 
   

  
Vessels not under command for Anchorages and 
Shifting 

100% 
   

  
Vessels not under command for Berthing and Un-
berthing 

150% 
   

  Dead ships for Anchorages and Shifting 150%    

  Dead ships for Berthing and Un-berthing 200%    

       

       

       

 2 Diplomatic Vessels     

  For any diplomatic pilotage activity, pilotage fee will be increased as follows 

        

  Description Percentage    

  Diplomatic vessels  25%    

       

       

  

 

 

 

     



 

 

2  Pilotage Booking and Service cancellation fee     

       

   Per Movement   

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR)   

  

If the Pilot Booking Request is cancelled against 
the MPL Pilotage Policy 

            
1,000.00  

            
1,060.00    

  

If pilotage service is cancelled before boarding 
the vessel - below 2000GT 

            
2,000.00  

            
2,120.00    

  

If pilotage service is cancelled before boarding 
the vessel - above 2000GT up to 30,000GT 

            
3,000.00  

            
3,180.00    

  

If pilotage service is cancelled before boarding 
the vessel - above 30,000GT 

            
5,000.00  

            
5,300.00    

       

  
Note: If pilotage service is cancelled after boarding the vessel or Pilot is kept on board for 30 minutes without 
commencing the movement due to any reason by the vessel, pilotage charges will be applicable as per normal tariff. 

       

       

       

3  Pilot Surcharge      

       

   Per Movement   

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR)   

  
For vessels up to 500 GT     

            
1,000.00  

            
1,060.00    

  
For vessels above 501 GT and up to 3000 GT 

            
1,500.00  

            
1,590.00    

  
For vessels above 3,001 GT and up to 15,000 GT                                             

            
3,000.00  

            
3,180.00    

  
For vessels above 15,001 GT 

            
5,000.00  

            
5,300.00    

       

  Note: Pilot surcharge will be applicable for port holidays only.    

       

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

       



 

4  Pilotage Exemption Fees     

  Pilotage exemption will be given to vessels up to 
10,000 GT  

  
  

    

   Per Movement    

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR)   

  
Vessels up to 500 GT                                                                              1,500.00 

            
1,590.00    

  
Vessels above 501 and up to 1,000 GT                                                  2,000.00 

            
2,120.00    

  
Vessels above 1,001 and up to 3,000 GT                                               3,000.00 

            
3,180.00    

  
Vessels above 3,001 and up to 6,000 GT                                               4,000.00 

            
4,240.00    

  
Vessels above 6,001 and up to 10,000 GT                                             5,000.00 

            
5,300.00    

       

       

5  Mooring and unmooring charges     

       

   Per  Movement   

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR)   

  
For each movement (Mooring boat & Mooring 
Crew)                     

            
5,000.00  

            
5,300.00    

       

       

       

6  Pilot Boat Hire charge – within pilotage area      

  Pilot boat hire charge is applicable for only vessels in under MPL service 

       

   Per  Movement   

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR)   

  
For one way trip (drop only) 

            
5,000.00  

            
5,300.00    

  
For round trip  

            
7,000.00  

            
7,420.00    

       

  
Note: For round trip boat waiting time of  30 minutes included, for exceeding waiting time every 15 minutes is 
chargeable. 

       

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     



 

       

7  Tug Charges     

  The following charges are applicable for Pilotage Operations only 

       

 7 Within Port Limit     

    Per Tug/ Hr 

    Day Night 

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 
exclusive 

(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

  
Vessels up to 500 GT 

            
4,000.00  

            
4,240.00  

5,200.00 
           
5,512.00  

  
Vessels above 501 GT  and up to 5,000 GT 

            
8,000.00  

            
8,480.00  

10,400.00 
         
11,024.00  

  
Vessel above 5001 GT and up to 10,000 GT 

          
10,500.00  

          
11,130.00  

13,650.00 
         
14,469.00  

  
Vessel above 10,001 GT 

          
15,000.00  

          
15,900.00  

19,500.00 
         
20,670.00  

       

       

       

 7 Outside Port Limit     

       

  Vessels below 10,000 GT     

       

     Per Hr 

  
Description     

GST 
exclusive 

(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

  
OX Tug     

          
3,000.00  

           
3,180.00  

  
VEERU 2 Tug     

          
7,108.00  

           
7,534.48  

  
VEERU Tug     

          
7,108.00  

           
7,534.48  

  
DREAM VEERU Tug     

        
10,884.00  

         
11,537.04  

       

       

       

  Vessels above 10,001 GT     

       

   Per Hr 

    Day Night 

  
Description 

GST exclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

GST 
exclusive 

(MVR) 

GST 6% 
Inclusive 
(MVR) 

  
OX Tug 

            
3,000.00  

            
3,180.00  

3,900.00 
           
4,134.00  

  
VEERU 2 Tug 

            
7,108.00  

            
7,534.48  

9,240.40 
           
9,794.82  

  
VEERU Tug 

            
7,108.00  

            
7,534.48  

9,240.40 
           
9,794.82  

  
DREAM VEERU Tug 

          
10,884.00  

          
11,537.04  

14,149.20 
         
14,998.15  



 

       

  
 
Note:     

  Surcharge of 30% will be applicable if  tug service is provided on port holidays.   

       

  
General Notes: 
     

  

a) Time allocated for each pilotage movement (Arrival or Departure) is 1.5 hrs. For services exceeding 1.5 hours, 
minimum15 minutes or part thereof  is chargeable. 
b) For hourly charged services, minimum 1 hours is chargeable. Services exceeding 1 hour, minimum 15 minutes or 
part thereof is chargeable. 
c) For services provided between 18:00 Hrs and 06;00 Hrs Night time rates are applicable.  
d) Pilotage charges will be increased by 300% from normal tariff rate for Vessels contravening IMO regulations on 
Pilot transfer arrangement. 
e) If an external tug is hired for a pilotage movement additional markup of 25% will be added to decide tug service rate 
provided that the hire rate exceeds MPL normal tariff rate. 

 


