



Pilotage Fee

1.1 Arrival and Departure Movement

Vessels below 500 GT

	Per M	ovement
	Day a	nd Night
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)
For vessels up to 500 GT (Fixed rate)	1791.49	1,898.98

Vessels above 501 GT

	Per Movement/100GT			
Description	Day		Nig	jht
	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)
For vessels above 501 GT and up to 5,000 GT	100.00	106.00	100.00	106.00
For vessels above 5,001 GT and up to 10,000 GT	75.00	79.50	75.00	79.50
For vessels above 10,001 and up to 50,000 GT	75.00	79.50	97.50	103.35
For vessels above 50,000 GT	72.50	76.85	94.25	99.91





وُوْءِ وَهُ وَهُمْ وَهُمْ وَهُمْ

1 Shifting Movement

	Per M	Per Movement	
	Day a	and Night	
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	
For vessels up to 500 GT (Fixed rate)	1791.49	1,898.98	

	Per Movement/100GT				
Description	Day		Nig	ht	
	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	
For vessels above 501 GT and up to 5,000 GT	100.00	106.00	100.00	106.00	
For vessels above 5,001 GT and up to 10,000 GT	50.00	53.00	50.00	53.00	
For vessels above 10,001 and up to 50,000 GT	50.00	53.00	55.00	58.30	
For vessels above 50,000 GT	35.00	37.10	38.50	40.81	

Pilotage Service to Bodukalhi Anchorage Area - Arrival and Departure 1 Movement

	Per Movement/100GT			
	Day		Night	
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)
For vessels up to 50,000 GT	61.50	65.19	67.65	71.71
For vessels up to above 50,000 GT	38.55	40.86	42.41	44.95





دُوْءِ مِ دُوْعَ إِنْ الْمُورِقِيْةُ

1 Inter Atoll Pilotage Fees

	Per Day (For 24hrs)		
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	
For vessels up to 7,000 GT	12,000.00	12,720.00	
For vessels above 7,001 and up to 10,000 GT	18,000.00	19,080.00	
For vessels above 10,001 and up to 15,000 GT	26,000.00	27,560.00	
For vessels above 15,001 and up to 20,000 GT	32,000.00	33,920.00	
For vessels above 20,001 and up to 30,000 GT	46,000.00	48,760.00	
For vessels above 30,001 GT	55,000.00	58,300.00	

Note: Inter Atoll Pilotage, minimum 1 day (24hrs) is chargeable and for services exceeding 24 hours, minimum 6 hours is chargeable thereafter.

2 Special Conditions Vessels

For any pilotage activity, pilotage fee will be increased as follows

Description	Percentage
Vessels restricted in her ability to manoeuver for Anchorages and Shifting	50%
Vessels restricted in her ability to manoeuver for Berthing and Un-berthing	100%
Vessels not under command for Anchorages and Shifting	100%
Vessels not under command for Berthing and Unberthing	150%
Dead ships for Anchorages and Shifting	150%
Dead ships for Berthing and Un-berthing	200%

2 Diplomatic Vessels

For any diplomatic pilotage activity, pilotage fee will be increased as follows

Description	Percentage
Diplomatic vessels	25%





دُوْءِ مِ دُوْعَ إِنْ الْمُورِقِيْةُ

2 Pilotage Booking and Service cancellation fee

	Per Movement		
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	
If the Pilot Booking Request is cancelled against the MPL Pilotage Policy	1,000.00	1,060.00	
If pilotage service is cancelled before boarding the vessel - below 2000GT	2,000.00	2,120.00	
If pilotage service is cancelled before boarding the vessel - above 2000GT up to 30,000GT	3,000.00	3,180.00	
If pilotage service is cancelled before boarding the vessel - above 30,000GT	5,000.00	5,300.00	

Note: If pilotage service is cancelled after boarding the vessel or Pilot is kept on board for 30 minutes without commencing the movement due to any reason by the vessel, pilotage charges will be applicable as per normal tariff.

3 Pilot Surcharge

	Per Movement		
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	
For vessels up to 500 GT	1,000.00	1,060.00	
For vessels above 501 GT and up to 3000 GT	1,500.00	1,590.00	
For vessels above 3,001 GT and up to 15,000 GT	3,000.00	3,180.00	
For vessels above 15,001 GT	5,000.00	5,300.00	

Note: Pilot surcharge will be applicable for port holidays only.







وروع والمروع

4 Pilotage Exemption Fees

Pilotage exemption will be given to vessels up to 10,000 GT

	Per Mov	ement
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)
Vessels up to 500 GT	1,500.00	1,590.00
Vessels above 501 and up to 1,000 GT	2,000.00	2,120.00
Vessels above 1,001 and up to 3,000 GT	3,000.00	3,180.00
Vessels above 3,001 and up to 6,000 GT	4,000.00	4,240.00
Vessels above 6,001 and up to 10,000 GT	5,000.00	5,300.00

5 Mooring and unmooring charges

	Per Movement		
Description	GST exclusive (MVR) GST 6% Inclusiv (MVR)		
For each movement (Mooring boat & Mooring			
Crew)	5,000.00	5,300.00	

6 Pilot Boat Hire charge – within pilotage area

Pilot boat hire charge is applicable for only vessels in under MPL service

	Per Movement		
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	
For one way trip (drop only)	5,000.00	5,300.00	
For round trip	7,000.00	7,420.00	

Note: For round trip boat waiting time of 30 minutes included, for exceeding waiting time every 15 minutes is chargeable.





وروع والماس والماس

7 Tug Charges

The following charges are applicable for Pilotage Operations only

7 Within Port Limit

	Per Tug/ Hr			
	Day		Night	
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)
Vessels up to 500 GT	4,000.00	4,240.00	5,200.00	5,512.00
Vessels above 501 GT and up to 5,000 GT	8,000.00	8,480.00	10,400.00	11,024.00
Vessel above 5001 GT and up to 10,000 GT	10,500.00	11,130.00	13,650.00	14,469.00
Vessel above 10,001 GT	15,000.00	15,900.00	19,500.00	20,670.00

7 Outside Port Limit

Vessels below 10,000 GT

		Per Hr	
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	
OX Tug		3,000.00	3,180.00
VEERU 2 Tug		7,108.00	7,534.48
VEERU Tug		7,108.00	7,534.48
DREAM VEERU Tug		10,884.00	11,537.04

Vessels above 10,001 GT

		Per Hr			
	Da	Day		Night	
Description	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	GST exclusive (MVR)	GST 6% Inclusive (MVR)	
OX Tug	3,000.00	3,180.00	3,900.00	4,134.00	
VEERU 2 Tug	7,108.00	7,534.48	9,240.40	9,794.82	
VEERU Tug	7,108.00	7,534.48	9,240.40	9,794.82	
DREAM VEERU Tug	10,884.00	11,537.04	14,149.20	14,998.15	

"Gateway to the Maldivian Economy"







وروع والمالية

Note:

Surcharge of 30% will be applicable if tug service is provided on port holidays.

General Notes:

- a) Time allocated for each pilotage movement (Arrival or Departure) is 1.5 hrs. For services exceeding 1.5 hours, minimum15 minutes or part thereof is chargeable.
- b) For hourly charged services, minimum 1 hours is chargeable. Services exceeding 1 hour, minimum 15 minutes or part thereof is chargeable.
- c) For services provided between 18:00 Hrs and 06;00 Hrs Night time rates are applicable.
- d) Pilotage charges will be increased by 300% from normal tariff rate for Vessels contravening IMO regulations on Pilot transfer arrangement.
- e) If an external tug is hired for a pilotage movement additional markup of 25% will be added to decide tug service rate provided that the hire rate exceeds MPL normal tariff rate.

